Bank borrowings   280,000   280,000
Deferred lease incentives   8,705   8,705

Total non-current liabilities   294,420   —   294,420
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock; $0.01 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized   202   202
Treasury stock, at cost   (21,443)   (21,443)
Additional paid-in capital   211,464   52,021   263,485
Retained earnings   128,752   (52,021)   76,731
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   51   51

Total stockholders’ equity   319,026   —   319,026

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 779,597   —   $779,597

- 9 -

Table of Contents

HURON CONSULTING GROUP INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

(Tabular amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

Three months ended

March 31, 2009
Three months ended

June 30, 2008
Six months ended

June 30, 2008
   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Revenues and reimbursable

expenses:
Revenues   $ 163,009   $163,009   $ 143,408   $143,408   $ 282,802   $282,802
Reimbursable expenses   14,240   14,240   12,565   12,565   24,178   24,178

Total revenues and
reimbursable expenses   177,249   —   177,249   155,973   —   155,973   306,980   —   306,980

Direct costs and reimbursable
expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown in operating expenses):

Direct costs   99,131   3,762   102,893   85,991   12,885   98,876   169,435   17,905   187,340
Intangible assets amortization   1,686   1,686   24   24   48   48
Reimbursable expenses   14,300   14,300   12,578   12,578   24,188   24,188

Total direct costs and
reimbursable expenses   115,117   3,762   118,879   98,593   12,885   111,478   193,671   17,905   211,576

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and

administrative   34,531   34,531   31,780   31,780   61,942   61,942
Depreciation and amortization   5,759   5,759   5,370   5,370   10,508   10,508
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   40,290   —   40,290   37,150   —   37,150   72,450   —   72,450

Operating income   21,842   (3,762)   18,080   20,230   (12,885)   7,345   40,859   (17,905)   22,954

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   (2,733)   (2,733)   (2,294)   (2,294)   (4,127)   (4,127)
Other income (expense)   (471)   (471)   (35)   (35)   (329)   (329)

Total other expense   (3,204)  —   (3,204)   (2,329)  —   (2,329)   (4,456)  —   (4,456)

Income before provision for
income taxes   18,638   (3,762)   14,876   17,901   (12,885)   5,016   36,403   (17,905)   18,498

Provision for income taxes   8,387   (587)   7,800   8,092   (4,211)   3,881   16,381   (2,067)   14,314

Net income   $ 10,251   (3,175)  $ 7,076   $ 9,809   (8,674)  $ 1,135   $ 20,022   (15,838)  $ 4,184

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.52   (0.16)  $ 0.36   $ 0.56   (0.50)  $ 0.06   $ 1.15   (0.91)  $ 0.24
Diluted   $ 0.51   (0.16)  $ 0.35   $ 0.54   (0.48)  $ 0.06   $ 1.10   (0.87)  $ 0.23

Weighted average shares used in
calculating earnings per share:

Basic   19,528   —   19,528   17,558   —   17,558   17,465   —   17,465
Diluted   20,252   —   20,252   18,178   —   18,178   18,197   —   18,197

- 10 -

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)
(Tabular amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Six months ended

June 30, 2008
   As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income   $ 20,022   (15,838)  $ 4,184
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   10,556   10,556
Share-based compensation   13,568   13,568
Non-cash compensation   —   17,905   17,905
Allowances for doubtful accounts and unbilled services   1,172   1,172
Deferred income taxes   687   687
Other   —   —
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of businesses acquired:

Increase in receivables from clients   (1,647)   (1,647)
Increase in unbilled services   (17,866)   (17,866)
Decrease in income tax receivable/payable, net   7,356   (2,067)   5,289